RAJYA SABHA
Thursday, the 4th May, 2000/14 Vaisakha, 1922 (Saka)
The House met at elevan of the clock, MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

ToRTd & fRam o1 St &1 SRR
*541. =Tt TATT SAERTS : T BN F31 I8 IAT B HUT BT b
(F) R WBR 7 ARG AR fageh aentel gr1 i 7 75 faefia AIENRI®! BT [oRTT & fBAFT BT gHE) B SRR B b (U BIg dad

SR ® dIfdh 39T STET 911 & U I= S=Id Bl Sared Hrenfia!
U g URT BT ST ||

(@) If &, A1 Tt AR R 85

(1) T ARBR 3R S faeafdernery frami o ga dde o gfderor 3
& forT X1 H Wies Uit S B 38 §;

(9) S & A1 aedde IR 75 8iR

(S.) ORI ¥ QR &1 SWEH 9 & o 1 3= U {5 S
Re8?

Py FHT (57 o3 AT Ueal) : (F) ¥ (3.) U [JaR0 §9-Ued )
G T B

faa=or

(F) ¥ (W) SN & T 3R F1F TRSHRI A R TAT I & 8%
fIafaa B JRIRET & XA & fy SRR HeH Io1T &1 57 WRBRI 7
AR ArNfa! B 9erd1 o, AedqUl Bl qUT 3 HAd! Bl 5 (bl &
BN T AT PV o fAfILNBROT & IR H BRIBAT DI I BT &1 ARG
P rgHET URYS 7 78 HenfifHal & qieror & fofg I TRBR & Tl B
YT &g ORI H 10 BN A= b= efid fey €, d f4sm o= @
Tffafert # drenfiret o1 geard

1


RAJYA SABHA [4 MAY, 2000]
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Technology Transfer to the Farmers of Gujarat

¥ 541. SHRI BACHANI LEKHRAJ : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have taken any steps for effective transfer of the agricultural technology, newly developed by the Indian as well as foreign scientists, to the farmers of Gujarat, so that they can be motivated to accept improved crop production technology for the enhancement of their production,

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether Government and agricultural universities are arranging field exhbitions in the State for imparting training to the farmers in this regard;

TOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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(d)if so, the details thereof; and

(e)the other measures being taken to increase productivity of foodgrains in Gujarat ?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI SUNDAR LAL
PATWA): (a) to (e) A statement is laid on the table of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) and (b) Yes, Sir. State and Central governments have taken effective steps for transfer of agricultural technology developed in India and out side.
The governments have, intensified programmes on promotion of hybrid technology, popularisation of new varieties of important crops and others and diversification of agriculture. The ICAR established 10 Krishi Vigyan Kendras (KVKs) in Gujarat to supplement the efforts of the state government for testing of new technologies. The activities of these KVKs include technology assessment and dissemination through on-farm testing, front-line demonstrations, vocational training of farmers and in-service personnel.

(c) and (d) Yes, Sir. The agricultural university in the State organises Kisan melas and the farmers field days as its campuses. Also 16 Farmers'
Training Centres are engaged in imparting training, besides the following activities undertaken by the KVKs during 1998-99.

* 551 training programmes benefiting 11,963 farmers,
* 59 training programmes benefiting 1117 rural youths
* update their knowledge in frontier areas of technology

* Fourteen radio talks, 49 telecast and 88 news-paper coverage were carried out by KVKs.

* 259 frontline demonstration on oilseed crops covering 95 hectares and 91 demonstration on pulse crops covering 30 hectares.

(e) Efforts are intensified on hybrid research and development in crops like pigeonpea and pearl millet. Accelerated efforts are also on for the development of high yielding varieties with in-built tolerance to biotic and abiotic stresses in crops like wheat, rice, chickpea, pigeonpea, cowpea, mothbean, sorghum, pealmillet, maize, amarnath and minor miller. Befitting improved
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varieties, appropriate crop production and protection packages are also being perfected.

SHRI BACHANI LEKHRAJ : Sir, I want to know from the hon.
Minister whether the Central Governement have received, in the last two or three years, any new technology for accelerating argicultural production, either from the scientists or the research centres in our country or from other countries. If yes, what are the details thereof? I would also like to know from the Minister whether that technology has been transferrd to the State. If yes, what are the details thereof?

1t o~ ATl gedl : QUM F8IS Y, CaIaiol ¢RahR &I Sil AT &
Jg RO gorar X&ar g1 g9 <atarst mard ft wRa €, fatd oft sxia 2
SR TRER hderce= W BIdT & a2 39 IMITd-fafa § S 3rerad, deve
ST ST & SHP AT SIe BT I WY eldl &1 21 I8 o uh
e 7 ot gon €, <1 ad 7 oft gon &, < aut F g £

SHRI BACHANI LEKHRAJ : Sir, there is one alarming and challenging Report from the World Watch Institute. If we cannot consider that Report, the future of our country would be in gloom. On the one side, there is population explosion but on the other, there is no porortionnate increase in the production of foodgrains. Sir, the Report says, "As India approaches the 21st Century, it will face great challenges to food security and its sustainability which is the backbone of the prosperity of a nation. According to the World Watch Institute Report, 1998, by 2050 A.D. India's population will increase to 1535 million from the present figure of 976 million. The per capita avialability of agricultural land will decrease to less than 0.10 hectares and the storage of water will be accentuated. The Report further warns that the resulting cutback in irrigation could reduce India's agricultural harvest by 25 per cent with a consequential drop in food supplies below the survival level, creating a national food emergency " —It further says — " .... The
Ministry of Agriculture, Government of India, has prepared an action plan, which is still to be published, which envisages a total production of 325 million tonnes by 2020. However, our soil resources continue to undergo increasing stresses due to population pressure, loss of vegetative cover, soil degradation, pollution and climatic changes, The vagaries of nature, with floods in one part of the country and drought in the other, and unseasonal and erratic rains, adversely affect crop production. Thus, looking into our resources and targets to be achieved for
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crop production, there needs to be a comprehensive policy on development and adoption of low input sustainable agriculture technologies." Considering this Report and the Government's study, which has not been published, I want to know form the Minister that to increase the agricultural production, potentialities in foodgrains, oil seeds, pulses etc., what steps the Government have taken or proposed to take for extensive research in the field of acquiring new technology for the country, more particularly for Gujarat State.

# = AT Uedl : S Sl 4R gOT 11 §, 98 bad JoRN &
Al &1 guTdt ©9 F SISl SRIRA B & foI7 B .....(aaem ). .

SHRI BACHANI LEKHRAJ : Sir, I am talking about the second and third line of part (a) of my question.

3} gra o1t vear : St &, 3@ @I gl

MR. CHAIRAMAN : Let the Minister reply, You are again repeating the same question.

SHRI BACHANI LEKHRAJ : I am sorry, Sir.

3l X AT el : Sl YR ©, SHB] ORI DI AT H @7 T 8
o1 RE 1 A 9 S715p R 3B &, 98 59 99 HY UT Iqae 78] ol
IR R A1 e AT8d & [aa ©Y ¥ $9 U B IR d18d & J3l U5
fordl & ST SR © BR b FHIY HH ....(FdIH)... Ia] & g o}
FATH ST81 Tb <2 P PV IS & [ARIR BT FaT ©, SAD] d@ Bl
HATd &, 89 R PR TR RE ¥ G & 3R Sl T Iqh [olY 31w
2,98 fARa} 89 oxd I8 &1 S SaIalol &1 g &, 3 gl W wer @ b
FRAR =rer arell ufshan €, 8% ST =31 9y 8IT &, Sl $9 8idl &, 394 84
CUEAAERE]

SHRI BACHANI LEKHRAIJ : I would like to know whether the Government has outlined any scheme for conducting study tours for exchanging farmers, either within the country or outside the country, for getting knowledge of new techniques for increasing the agricultural production. I would also like to know whether any financial provision has been made by the Central Government in this regard. If yes; what are the details thereof, and whether the farmers of Gajarat have got any facility. If yes, I would like to know as to how many farmers have received that facility.
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SHRI PRANANB MUKHERIJEE : Sir , the hon. Minister, in the course of his reply, has stated that two important institutions, namely, Krishi Vigyan Kendras (KVKs) and Agricultural Universites are actively engaged in transferring technology to the farmers of Gujarat. He has also the detailed information which he has agreed to lay on the Table of the House, about the operation of 10 KVKs. So, I am not putting that question. Sir, one of the problems with which the farmers of Gujarat are confronted is about the peculiar disease which affects their important cash crop groundnut and which has become almost a cycle. Now, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether either the KVKs or the Agricultural Universities have been able to evolve an appropriate technology to reduce the damage and produce disease-immune groundnut seeds. Has a technology been developed in this regard?
Sir, the farmers of Gujarat are crying for this demand.

3} Yo A1 9eal : S, 761 a0 (SSiioT b1 9aTd 2, SHP FRIHR0I
DR BT I SR 81 R ATST IHBT (ARTHRT 81 77 3R IH TR BT Pl UT foran 2, sg ven ot RAIfa A 781 €
MR. CHAIRAMAN : Mr. Ramachandraiah, but you put a question about Gujarat only.

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH : I am putting a question about KVKs.
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DR. ALLADI P. RAJKUMAR : But, Sir, if we see to part (c) of the question, it apperas that this question pertains to other universities also.

MR. CHAIRMAN : That is all right. But put questions about Gujarat only. Let us not enlarge the ambit of it: The question is about Gujarat.

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH : Sir. during the course of his reply, the Minister has mentioned about the Krishi Vigyan Kendras.

MR. CHAIRMAN : The question is relating to Gujarat, whether it is about universities or anything else. It is not beyond that.

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH : Are we confining the answers to that level, Sir?

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, no.

2 SR QGEBR T4 : GUIRT FEIGY, S qaTel Y81 11 & I8 fIege farsr & ok oy =1 Sfarq faan & &

"The Government have intensified programmes on promoition of hybrid technology, popularisation of new varieties of important crops and others and diversification of agriculture."

5 SIS BIF A1 8, SHd e df 3N 781 fav 81 wed &
W < § 3= M BT &

"if so. the details thereof;".

a8 SamE MU T8l A1 €, $ig ey T8l Ay 21 Aoy |vmfy
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it SeaR fyst : el | SR gul


RAJYA SABHA [4 MAY, 2000]
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& 1 TET, W &1 AR & AT el — § U9 a1l bl URIE0T bRl &1 bR Teb Ared
& I b AT S bl IR AN &1 9 <ARE I8 [MRaR =er drell ulshan 81 3ot
39 YW b el DIl SaTAIST TS T TS 8, A1 I8 e dI R 781 8
ORI & HEE H AR FERI ST 978 ol H 98 YR TFHRI A& & ued IR
R & T TR § MR 319 TS <1 39! T3 P gIRT IR AT 6T Febell

JUTYFY ST, 39T fIaRoT B! IR 9 € 3R 594 U39 &1 Ferd Suv
9 BT AT o T B

DR. BIPLAB DASGUPTA: Sir, my friends from Gujarat will agree with me that the technology which the Gujarat farmers want or need is the technology
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which is drought-resistant, which needs a very low water intensity and which also is oriented towards subsistence farming. But the point is, how can there be a technology transfer to Gujarat, when most of the technologies that have been developed in the universities arc aimed at commercialisation and are away from the subsistence farming? In fact, they arc seeking to develop market-oriented technologies and are not interested in drought-resistant
Ccrops.

Sir, I understand, the same type of Bill is being discussed in two Committees. While the standing committee on Agriculture is discussing the issue in the form of a Bill, a similar Bill dealing with biological issues and technology is being discussed by the Ministry of Environment. My point is whether these two Bills can be discussed together so that some kind of a coordination can be brought about to emphasis on the need of self-reliance in technology in India. My view is that these two Bills, if taken together, can help a great deal in the technology transfer to farmers in Gujarat. There arc common provisions in both the bills. Therefore. 1 would suggest that the two bills be sent to the same Select Committee for proper coordination between the two Ministerics to develop a proper self-reliant technology dealing with specific issues and problems which the farmers in Gujarat are facing now.

2 X AT geal : IR Heled, 9% 1 59 (Y Y31 37T |
rfaRes wed &1 Aifed Tfy oifh A9 GeT =1 ST del fh dlefemem
IR FWeIeR! faurl & sfed 7€l €, Ut 99 21 €1 S9! iR 9He iR
SIBRI B MATIHAT B Adhell &, STD! STFHRT H HHI B Adhell & oAfd
T o 3 # SRR § DI W T8l €1 3R MY 39S fofY 37T & U
X A1 H SR G| I8 Y 3 Hafere T8 &1

3t dfera wIg Agar : g9aiy S, § I8 faeT A g F
CHTTST & R YUY IR SUTGhdT gl &1 STal g aTdel Bl JdTd B,
=T Ul § ATaet Bt ISt Ul 2R TRAT H 2,400 fhamy 81 @) & oife
ORI H U8 1,450 [HAITH & B 81 ST TS ORI H g B SIS Ui
TFCIR TRAT H H119 2,200 fharum & afds dorg iR gRamon # ug 3,600 |
3,900 foraTam €1 A1 &I ORI | VT IOl Tl J1uTs off a1 8 oy f
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AISHT & SR [oRTa | fGars dreresi & fog it s fan @ o, a8
R arefed
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6,28,000 BFCIR & Ty T T o &ifeh Geledie 1,39,00 BFCIR BT §aAT AR
39 foTU ST 3TTescel T, 98 28,003 PRIS WU BT AT 1 H Ig ST 918l § b
8l deadTg ASHT & SR 28,003 FRIE wU H ¥ fhas ©II g1, #egH 3R
TSR SRS WhIRT IR W9 U U7

3 g A gedn : A, 8dl dgadi ISl BT MEHeod, I
SUAIRIAT 3R IEH &I Tl A9, SHdb IR H A1 S Tl T A 92 g6 ol §
IHD] IR & AP ST8T Tb IHTGDHAT BT FaTed &, A1 Fag F G, AT
<%l 3R ORI BT A1 BI &1 8H ST T81 98l Tl &, 89 UT DI STALT
T8l 98 AP &, BH STIarg Dl STG D] 8] gl Fhd &l g8 Al S8l Sl
I & IHP AR AfABTH TART PR Sl SATG DT 918 Sff A<l & ST
AT fHar SITd1 €1 I8 IS ATdhe Bl & H IGH el {61 SI1ar 81 59 &l |
fPamIl BT €T 7 X1 AT SN BT e T ], U pis Rafa gl €1 s
P fI5 75 &, PV feafqened g , AW €, &= &1 &, 59 &1 & I8 99
firct} & 39 T § 2 {5 89 1ifdeay SATShdr o T &Y STHIH B S
BEIAST & P! FHTHR QT 81 I8 Aecayui &

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN : Mr. Chairman, Sir, the hon. Minister has been insisting and saying the same things over and over again that research is a continuous process and there is exchange of ideas, there is exchange of technologies and we import and export technologies. In this context, I would like to say one thing. Sir, the Gujarat University has developed a number of varieties. They are well-known for evolving certain technologies which ultimately resulted in greater agricultural production. Is the hon. Minister in a .
position to inform us as to how many major technologies have been developed by them during the last three years? How many technologies have been experimented through the KVKs by them during the last three years? Have they come to the conclusion that a technology developed by them is commercially viable and it can be adopted by the agriculturists? If such a position is there, according to my information, if any technology is evolved by way of research and the research is successful, it takes a considerable time for making it commercially operative. Are there any such schemes which have been looked into by the Government of India, especially the ICAR ? The ICAR would have immediately picked it up. The House would be interested to know this thing from the hon. Minister. In view of the fact that we are laying a lot of emphasis on agricultural production during the Ninth Plan, and also the subsequent Plan, will the hon. Minister let us know whether such a technology is immediately available ?

i} = AT gl U ST, AT G | S 7% fhar § 394
F3 91 q8T 2| fred O a1dt & SHATAr & IR H, R ol Tarren &
IR H, SI-TH Il & IR § =M SAEGR rel 21 7 39S A1e9H F A=
e A Y11 HRAT A8l § 6 Sl ShAration & e 7 iR gRivR ¥
R € S fosft v ol 1 foddt U g IR O'R GReh el el off
Dbl € 1 3T I8 SIS SIABR HRb B Y R BT YA a1 &
3R IEY |l 21 397 $B T9Y 918 Q1Y Ild B 8 3R fe 78 Caraion
AR B ....(TAHT)...

it THIRT@ TRV : AP I FB dl Rolee 811, P& Al SAFHTRAT
BT ? 319 $o 1 Rfee Id18d? AR =T & oy o1y safsra Rears ad o 38
2l

2} = AT el : UK FE ISy, § A9 H1EH | g0 9 o
ST @A ATEd § o g aRe gew 21 sl 9 a1 @ wf g% ©
S 91d DI SIFHRI R AT G4 =T © Al 39 ORI b T F Hafed S
TSR AR UM & ST § 3MUeh] ST HRal Fhell g1 e Y fIwR &

S TR 2 TET, g8 ORI Bl ST BT & SITaRT drsd § i)

$O T8 I18d Bl
DR. BIPLAB DASGUPTA: Sir, it seems that the Minister has not applied his mind to this question. That is why the answers given to all questions by him were evasive and superficial. He has not given any thought to the whole question of rural technology. So, I would suggest that instead of wasting the time of the House on this question, let us proceed to the next question because he is not giving any answer to us. Let us not put any more

questions to him.
MR. CHAIRMAN : All right. We go to the next question.

QAT SN H BRI JTet TG
*542. 7} IHT AHT BN :
1. T A1

T &9 HAT I§ G DI HUT B [ob:
T H U8 T &1 AT bR DIRMD gIRT JBT Tl
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